

**NO. 11-10194**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**KEITH A. LEPAK, MARVIN RANDLE, DAN CLEMENTS,  
DANA BAILEY, KENSLEY STEWART, CRYSTAL MAIN, DAVID TATE,  
VICKI TATE, MORGAN McCOMB, AND JACQUALEA COOLEY,**  
*Appellants*

v.

**CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS,**  
*Appellee*

v.

**ROBERT MOON, RACHEL TORREZ MOON, MICHAEL MOORE,  
GUILLERMO ORNELAZ, GILBERT ORNELAZ, AND AURORA LOPEZ,**  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-277**

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

---

**CHARLES R. ANDERSON**  
**Texas Bar No. 01170500**  
**CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS**  
**825 W. Irving Boulevard**  
**Irving, Texas 75060**  
**Telephone: 972-721-2541**  
**Facsimile: 972-721-2750**

**C. ROBERT HEATH**  
**Texas Bar No. 09347500**  
**BICKERSTAFF HEATH**  
**DELGADO ACOSTA LLP**  
**3711 S. MoPac Expressway**  
**Building One, Suite 300**  
**Austin, Texas 78746**  
**Telephone: (512) 472-8021**  
**Facsimile: (512) 320-5638**

*Attorneys for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

Certificate of Interested Persons .....i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... iii

Index of Authorities .....vi

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of Facts ..... 3

Summary of Argument .....5

Argument.....7

    I. This case is reviewed under a *de novo* standard of review. ....7

    II. There are basically two models of representation—  
    representational equality and electoral equality. ....8

        A. The representational equality model is based on  
        districts containing equal numbers of people. ....9

        B. The electoral equality model requires districts  
        containing equal numbers of potential voters. ....10

    III. Courts of Appeal that have specifically addressed the two  
    theories of representation have declined to adopt Lepak’s  
    position that electoral equality is constitutionally required.  
    Instead, the rule in this circuit is that the choice between the  
    two theories is a policy question assigned to the governmental  
    body and in which the courts should not interfere. ....11

IV. The appellants’ argument that there is a constitutional requirement that children and minors be excluded from the apportionment base is inconsistent with the structure, language, and intent of the Fourteenth Amendment. ....15

    A. The Fourteenth Amendment does not mandate discrimination against children and non-citizens. ....15

    B. The framers of the Fourteenth Amendment expressly debated the concepts of representational equality and electoral equality and deliberately chose language that was consistent with a representational equality model and inconsistent with an electoral equality model. ....18

V. The city has a rational basis for choosing total population as an apportionment base. ....23

    A. An equal population model recognizes the representative’s role in providing service to the residents of the district. ....23

    B. An equal population model is consistent with the model the Constitution mandates for the representative branch of the federal government. ....25

    C. The model urged by plaintiffs does not make rational choices as to which persons should be included in the apportionment base and which persons should be excluded. ..26

VI. Using citizen-voting-age population as the apportionment base is not a practical option. ....27

Conclusion .....32

Certificate of Service .....34

Certificate of Compliance .....35

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	29-30
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	5, 14
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	iii, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 24
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D. D.C. 1980).....	17
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 24
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	16
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17
<i>Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Opelousas</i> , 658 F.2d 1065 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Kalson v. Paterson</i> , 542 F.3d 281 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	26-27
<i>Keelan v. Majesco Software Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 332 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	13
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16-17
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13

*Page*

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....32

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....13

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....16

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....16

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2 .....25

13 U.S.C. § 141(b) .....22

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.105(e) .....28

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.001(a) .....26

**OTHER**

39<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., Congressional Globe 357 (January 22, 1866) .....19

39<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., Congressional Globe 877 (February 16, 1866) .....20

39<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., Congressional Globe 2986 (June 6, 1866) .....20, 21

2 Encyclopedia of the U.S. Congress 882 (Fourteenth Amendment) .....19

2 Encyclopedia of the U.S. Congress 831 (Fifteenth Amendment) .....19

4 Encyclopedia of the U.S. Congress 1959 (Thirteenth Amendment) .....19

Note, Demography and Distrust: Constitutional Issues of the Federal  
Census, 94 HARV.L.REV. 841 (1981) .....17

*Page*

Passell, Jeffrey S. and D’Vera Cohn, “Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010,” Washington, D.C. Pew Hispanic Center (February 1, 2011) .....	17
Rosenberg, Joshua M., <i>Note, Defining Population for One Person, One Vote</i> , 42 LOY. L.A.L. REV. 707 (2009) .....	27
